

**No. 13-3712**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

**CENTRAL OHIO COAL COMPANY**

**Petitioner**

**v.**

**DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION  
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR;  
LARRY STERLING**

**Respondents**

---

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits Review Board,  
United States Department of Labor**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT**

---

**M. PATRICIA SMITH**  
Solicitor of Labor  
**RAE ELLEN JAMES**  
Associate Solicitor  
**SEAN G. BAJKOWSKI**  
Counsel for Appellate Litigation  
**HELEN H. COX**  
Attorney  
U.S. Department of Labor  
Office of the Solicitor  
Suite N-2117  
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20210  
(202) 693-5660

Attorneys for the Director, Office of  
Workers' Compensation Programs

---

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	xii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Uncontested background findings .....	4
B. Statutory and regulatory background .....	5
1. Definition of pneumoconiosis .....	5
2. Section 921(c)(4)'s fifteen-year presumption .....	7
C. Evidence addressing the conditions of Sterling's work as a coal miner .....	10
D. Medical evidence .....	12
1. Readings of the three x-rays considered by the ALJ.....	13
2. Dr. Grodner's 2007 examination report .....	14
3. Dr. Diaz's 2009 examination report and 2011 deposition .....	16
4. Dr. Forrestal, Sterling's treating physician .....	17
5. Dr. Rosenberg's 2011 examination reports and deposition testimony .....	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)**

	<u>Page</u>
E. Decisions below.....	19
1. ALJ Merck’s award of benefits.....	19
a. <i>The ALJ finds that Sterling successfully invoked the fifteen-year presumption</i> .....	19
b. <i>The ALJ finds that Central failed to rebut the fifteen-year presumption</i> .....	21
i. <i>The ALJ’s analysis of clinical pneumoconiosis</i> .....	21
ii. <i>The ALJ’s analysis of legal pneumoconiosis</i> .....	22
iii. <i>The ALJ’s analysis of disability causation</i> .....	24
2. The Benefits Review Board’s February 28, 2013 affirmance.....	25
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	28
ARGUMENT	
A. The ALJ properly found that Sterling successfully invoked Section 921(c)(4)’s fifteen-year presumption.....	29
1. Standard of Review.....	29
2. To invoke the fifteen-year presumption, disabled aboveground miners must prove that they were regularly exposed to coal mine dust, but they are not required to prove anything about conditions in any underground mine.....	30
a. <i>Chevron step one</i> .....	32
b. <i>Chevron step two</i> .....	34
i. <i>The Director’s “regularly exposed to dust” standard is a reasonable and practical interpretation of section 921(c)(4)</i> .....	34
ii. <i>The Director’s interpretation of section 921(c)(4) was adopted by the Seventh Circuit, the only court of appeals to consider the issue</i> .....	36

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
iii. <i>Congress endorsed the Director’s interpretation of section 921(c)(4) when it re-enacted that provision without alteration</i> .....	38
3. Substantial evidence supports the ALJ’s determination that Sterling’s more than fifteen years of aboveground coal mine work occurred in dusty conditions that were substantially similar to conditions underground.....	42
a. <i>The ALJ permissibly credited Sterling’s testimony regarding his exposure to coal dust as an aboveground miner</i> .....	42
b. <i>The ALJ’s reference to testimony by underground miners in other BLBA cases was harmless error</i> .....	44
B. The ALJ’s conclusion that Central did not rebut the fifteen-year presumption is supported by substantial evidence .....	45
1. Standard of review.....	45
2. The ALJ permissibly concluded that the medical opinion evidence failed to disprove either legal pneumoconiosis or disability due to pneumoconiosis .....	46
3. Central’s various attacks on the ALJ’s finding that it did not prove the absence of clinical pneumoconiosis are irrelevant in light of the ALJ’s finding that Central failed to prove the absence of legal pneumoconiosis .....	51
4. Any error in the ALJ’s determination of the length and intensity of Sterling’s smoking history is harmless .....	52
CONCLUSION .....	53
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	54
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	55

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
ADDENDUM OF STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	A-1
The fifteen-year presumption, 30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(4) (2006 & Supp. VI 2012).....	A-2
Revised section 718.305, 78 Fed. Reg. 59102, 59114-15 (Sept. 25, 2013) (to be codified at 20 C.F.R. § 718.305) .....	A-3
Former 20 C.F.R. § 718.305 (1980-2013) .....	A-5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>A&amp;E Coal Co. v. Adams</i> , 694 F.3d 798 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	47
<i>Adams v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 816 F.2d 1116 (6th Cir.1987) .....	48
<i>Ansel v. Weinberger</i> , 529 F.2d 304 (6th Cir. 1976) .....	8
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	29
<i>Barber v. Director, OWCP</i> , 43 F.3d 899 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	51
<i>BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. v. Southeast Telephone, Inc.</i> , 462 F.3d 650 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	9
<i>Big Branch Resources, Inc. v. Ogle</i> , 737 F.3d 1063 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	25, 46, 51
<i>Blakley v. Amax Coal Co.</i> , 54 F.3d 1313 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	26, 37
<i>Caney Creek Coal Co. v. Satterfield</i> , 150 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	29
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	29, 31, 32, 34, 36
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP [Burriss]</i> , 732 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	38
<i>Cornett v. Benham Coal Co.</i> , 227 F.3d 569 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Cumberland River Coal Co. v. Banks</i> , 690 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	5, 6, 7
<i>Director, OWCP v. Midland Coal Co.</i> , 855 F.2d 509 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	10, 26, 31, 32, 33, 34, 36, 37, 44
<i>Director, OWCP v. Rowe</i> , 710 F.2d 251 (6th Cir. 1983) .....	45
<i>Eastover Mining Co. v. Williams</i> , 338 F.3d 501 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	6
<i>Evosevich v. Consolidation Coal Co.</i> , 789 F.2d 1021 (3d Cir. 1986) .....	43
<i>Freeman United Coal Mining Co. v. Summers</i> , 272 F.3d 473 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	26, 37, 43
<i>Hansbury v. Reading Anthracite Co.</i> , BRB No. 11-0236 BLA, 2011 WL 6140714 (DOL Ben. Rev. Bd., Nov. 29, 2011) .....	34
<i>Harman Mining Co. v. Dir., Office of Workers' Comp. Programs</i> , 678 F.3d 305, 312 (4th Cir.2012) .....	48
<i>Harris v. Cannelton Indus., Inc.</i> , 24 Black Lung Rep. (MB) 1-217 2011 WL 1821519 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 2011).....	38
<i>Hobbs v. Clinchfield Coal Co.</i> , 45 F.3d 819 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	5
<i>Holmes Limestone Co. v. U.S.</i> , Nos. 97-3075, 97-3129; 1998 WL 773890 (6th Cir. 1998) (unpub.) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Island Creek Kentucky Mining v. Ramage</i> , 737 F.3d 1050 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	29, 32, 35, 46
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	38
<i>McCain v. Director, OWCP</i> , 58 F. Appx. 184 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	30
<i>Midland Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP [Shores]</i> , 358 F.3d 486 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	50
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990).....	38
<i>Morrison v. Tennessee Consolidated Coal Co.</i> , 644 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	8, 14, 30, 45, 46
<i>Mullins Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 484 U.S. 135 (1987).....	29
<i>Pauley v. Bethenergy Mines, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991).....	29
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. Groves</i> , 277 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	47
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. Hill</i> , 123 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	7, 30, 45
<i>Slusher v. Director, OWCP</i> , 983 F.2d 1068 (6th Cir.1992) .....	15
<i>Smiley v. Citibank</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	9



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>	
<i>U.S. v. O’Flanagan</i> , 339 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	38	
<i>Usery v. Turner-Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976).....	7, 34	
<i>Williamson Shaft Contracting Co. v. Phillips</i> , 794 F.2d 865 (3d Cir. 1979) .....	39, 40	
<i>Youghiogeny &amp; Ohio Coal Co. v. Webb</i> , 49 F.3d 244 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	30, 45	
<b><u>Statutes:</u></b>		
Black Lung Benefits Act, 30 U.S.C. §§ 901-944 (2006 & Supp. VI 2012) (unless otherwise noted)		
Section 401(a), 30 U.S.C. § 901(a).....	5	
Section 401(a), 30 U.S.C. § 901(a) (1970).....	33	
Section 402(b), 30 U.S.C. § 902(b) .....	5	
Section 402(b), 30 U.S.C. § 902(b) (1970) .....	33	
Section 402(d), 30 U.S.C. § 902(d) (1972) .....	33	
Section 402(d), 30 U.S.C. § 902(d) (1970) .....	33	
Section 411(c)(3), 30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(3) .....	8	
Section 411(c)(4), 30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(4) .....	<i>passim</i>	
Section 422(a), 30 U.S.C. § 932(a).....	2, 3, 43	
Section 422(h), 30 U.S.C. § 932(h) (1970) .....	33	
Black Lung Benefits Amendments of 1981, Pub. L. No. 97-119 § 202(b)(1), 95 Stat. 1635 (1981) .....		8
Pub. L. 95-239 § 2(b) (March 1, 1978) .....	39	
Black Lung Benefits Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-303 § 4(c), 86 Stat. 150 (1972).....		8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

<b><u>Statutes:</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act, 33 U.S.C. § 901 <i>et seq.</i>	
Section 21(a), 33 U.S.C. § 921(a).....	3
Section 21(b)(3), 33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3).....	2
Section 21(c), 33 U.S.C. § 921(c).....	2
Section 23(a), 33 U.S.C. § 923(a).....	43
 Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	
 Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 1556 .....	4, 8
 <b><u>Regulations:</u></b>	
20 C.F.R. § 410.110(i) (1971) .....	35
20 C.F.R. § 718.1.....	5
20 C.F.R. § 718.102.....	6
20 C.F.R. § 718.103.....	15
20 C.F.R. § 718.106.....	6
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a) .....	5
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(1).....	6
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(2).....	6
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(b).....	6, 46
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(b)(2) .....	13
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(c) .....	6
20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(1).....	6
20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(1)(ii)(C) .....	14
20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(1)(ii)(E).....	14
20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(2).....	6
20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(4).....	6, 27
20 C.F.R. § 718.204(c)(2)(i).....	15
20 C.F.R. § 718.304.....	8
20 C.F.R. § 718.305 (2013).....	8, 9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

<b><u>Regulations:</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
20 C.F.R. § 718.305 (2012).....	9, 10, 25
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(a) (2013).....	9
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(a) (2012).....	10, 20, 36
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(b).....	44
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(b)(1)(i).....	21
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(b)(2) .....	9, 21, 28, 31, 32, 33, 36
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d).....	36
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d)(1) .....	21, 51
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d)(1)(i).....	10, 46
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d)(1)(ii) .....	10, 25, 46
20 C.F.R. Part 718, Appendix B.....	15
20 C.F.R. § 725.101(a)(30).....	11, 35
20 C.F.R. § 725.202(d) .....	7
20 C.F.R. § 725.406(a) .....	4
20 C.F.R. § 725.409(a) .....	4
20 C.F.R. § 725.409(c) .....	19
20 C.F.R. § 725.409(d)(3) .....	19
20 C.F.R. § 725.455(b).....	43

**Other Administrative Material:**

45 Fed. Reg. 13677 (Feb. 28, 1980).....	9
45 Fed. Reg. 13692 (Feb. 28, 1980).....	9
65 Fed. Reg. 79939 (Dec. 20, 2000).....	13
65 Fed. Reg. 79943 (Dec. 20, 2000).....	13
77 Fed. Reg. 19461 (Mar. 30, 2012) .....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

<b><u>Other Administrative Material:</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
78 Fed. Reg. 59102 (Sept. 25, 2013).....	9
78 Fed. Reg. 59104 (Sept. 25, 2013).....	9, 32, 33, 36, 44
78 Fed. Reg. 59105 (Sept. 25, 2013).....	33, 34, 35, 37, 43, 44
78 Fed. Reg. 59106 (Sept. 25, 2013).....	40
78 Fed. Reg. 59107 (Sept. 25, 2013).....	9, 40
78 Fed. Reg. 59114 (Sept. 25, 2013).....	9, 31
78 Fed. Reg. 59115 (Sept. 25, 2013).....	9

**Miscellaneous:**

S.Rep. No. 95-209, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977).....	39
S. Rep. No. 92-743 (1972), 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2305 .....	40
THE MERCK MANUAL 568 (17th ed. 1999).....	13
